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REPUBUC OF NAURU 

<&nurrtttttrnt <&UlP'ttr 
published by Authority 

EXTRAORDINARY 

No.14 10th March, 1993 
G.N.No.94/1993. 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ARTICLE 25(1) AND 22(2) AND 

BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 

SECTION 5(2) 

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY, 

SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND 

REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the Cabinet, at its 
meeting held on 19th February 1993 pursuant to Article 24, Clause 
(1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. 
Leo Keke, substantive Presidential Counsel to simultaneously act 
as;-

i) Chief Secretary 

ii) Secretary to the Cabinet, and 

iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages 

Nauru 

with effect from 11th February, 1993 until the return of Mr. K Deouri 
Emiu. 

DATED this 5th day of the Month of March, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety 
Two. 

LEO D KEKE 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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10th March 1993 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ARTICLE 68(3) 

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY 

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the Cabinet, at its 
meeting held on 19th February 1993 pursuant to Article 68 Clause 
(3) of the Constitution of Nauru approve the appointment of Mr. 
Obeira Menke, substantive Secretary for External Affairs to act 
as Secretary for Island Development & Industry until the return 

Nauru 

of MR Felix Kun, substantive Secretary for Island Development & 
Industry to Nauru, Whereupon the latter shall resume duties in the 
said position. 

DATED this 5th day of March, 1993. 

LEO D KEKE 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

SECTION : 20 

NOTICE OF TRANSFER 

T,le following transfer with effect from 22nd February, 1993 is hereby 
notified:-

NAME 

EVA ADU 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 

TRANSFER FROM 

Driver 
$9942 - 10617 p.a. 
(Tl/2) 

TRANSFER TO 

Bus Conductress 
$9820 - 10036 p.a. 
(Ml) 

DATED this 4th day of March, 1993. 

LEO D KEKE 
ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 

o 

o 
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No.14 10th March 1993 Nauru 
G.N.No.97/1993. 

CORRIGENDUM 

In Government Gazette No.30 of 1980, Determination of Land owned by 
the late Hiram relating to the land Iyeduen c.l in Nibok. 

DELETE Beneficiary and share 

INSERT As under:-

DISTRICT: NO: LAND: BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 

Nibok 

NOTE 

246 Iyeduen 

Royden Hiram T/ee 

Andelestina H. T/ee 

Royden Hiram 
Alexy Hiram 
Jean Hiram 
Owen Hiram 
John Hiram 
Graham Hiram 
Phyllis Hiram 
Raelyne Hiram 
(Horrie Hiram 

(Sharain Hiram 
Andelestina Hiram 

Margaret Depaune 

Davey Hiram 

Myrna Doguape 

Joseph Hiram 

(LTO) 

1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 
1/70 

1/140 
1/140 

1/7 

1/7 

1/7 

1/7 

Rick Hiram 1/7 

Rebecca Hiram (LTO) 1/7 

Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal 
to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 

G.N.No.98/1993. 

AMENDMENT TO CORRIGENDUM 

In Government Gazette No.64 of 1992, G.N.No.366/1992, Corrigendum 
to the Estate of the late Agiaiyaiy Detabouw from Portion No.53 
to Portion No.256 respectively. 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Sharon Buramen 

Sharon Karl with same shares. 

NOTE : Those who disagree with the the above may appeal to the 
Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication 
of the Government Gazette. 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 
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10th March 1993 Na 

CORRIGENDUM 

In Government Gazette No.3 of 1993, G.N.No.19/1993 - Land Transfer 
of Ownerships on page 6. 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Meneng c.l Karawinuroro 

Meneng p.l Karawinuroro 

In the same Gazette on page 7 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Samuel Mwareow in the 8th column 

Samuel Adumur with the same share. 

In the same Gazette on page 8, 

DELETE 

INSERT 

Meneng 221 c.l Atebwae 

Nibok 221 c.l Atebwae 

o 

NOTE Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal 
to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the 
publication on this Government Gazette Notice. 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 



, 
-5-

10th March 1993 
G.N.No. 100 /1993. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the Late 
Atagamoun Abawo of Yaren District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee qas ascertained that the late 
Atagamoun Abawo had been determined by the decision of~the 
Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) 
to be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT: PORT TYPE OF NAME OF GAZETTE NOTICE 
NO: LAND: LAND: OF OWNERSHIP: 

Boe 2 p.l 73/80 
Meneng 253 p.l Anemet 73/80 
Meneng 287 p.l Anoboroboren 73/80 
Meneng 319 p.l Urob 73/80 
Yaren 5 c.l Dabodine 73/80 
Yaren 30 c.l Iro 73/80 

NauTu 

SHARE: 

1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 
1/4 

eMeneng 52 c.l Awidainging 80/80 1/2 
Meneng 245 p.l Ungow 73/80 1/2 
Yaren 324 p.l Mera 73/80 1/2 
Meneng 331 p.l Kiwowo 73/80 1/18 
Yaren 171 c.l Areb 73/80 1/18 
Yaren 176 c.l Idagamwara 73/80 1/18 
Yaren 177 c.l Idagammwara 73/80 1/18 
Yaren 79 c.l Atorno 73/80 1/12 
Yaren 325 p.l Mera 73/80 3/40 

G.N.No. 101 /1993. 

DETERMINATION OF BENFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the Estate of the late Atagamoun Abawo are:-
(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

e Boe 

Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Yaren 
Yaren 

PORT 
NO: 

2 

253 
287 
319 

5 
30 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Anemet 
Anoboroboren 
Urob 
Dabodine 
Iro 

BENEFICIARIES: SHARE 

George Tagamoun 1/40 
Neil Tagamoun 1/40 
Doris Caleb 1/40 
Belina Tagamoun 1/40 
Angella Tagamoun 1/40 
Victor Tagamoun 1/40 
John Tagamoun 1/40 
Wayne Tagamoun 1/40 
Jamieson Tagamoun 1/40 
Eidierog Tagamoun (LTO) 1/40 

As for portion No.2 p.l. Boe 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-



DISTRICT: 

Meneng 

Meneng 
Yaren 

Meneng 

Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 

Yaren 

Yaren 

NOTE 

52 

245 
324 

331 

171 
176 
177 

79 

325 
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Awidainging 

Ungow 
Mera 

Kiwowo 

Areb 
Idagamwara 
Idagamwara 

Atomo 

Mera 

Nauru 

BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 

George Tagamoun 1/20 
Neil Tagamoun 1/20 
Doris Caleb 1/20 
Belina Tagamoun 1/20 
Angella Tagamoun 1/20 
Victor Tagamoun 1/20 
John Tagamoun 1/20 
Wayne Tagamoun 1/20 
Jamieson Tagamoun 1/20 
Eidierog Tagamoun (LTO) 1/20 

As for portion No.52 c.l Meneng 
-do-

George Tagamoun 1/180 
Neil Tagamoun 1/18g:) 
Doris Caleb 1/180 
Belina Tagamoun 1/180 
Angella Tagamoun 1/180 
Victor Tagamoun 1/180 
John Tagamoun 1/180 
Wayne Tagamoun 1/180 
Jamieson Tagamoun 1/180 
Eidierog Tagamoun (LTO) 1/180 

As for portion No.331 p.l. Meneng 
-do-
-do-

George Tagamoun 
Neil Tagamoun 
Doris Caleb 
Belina Tagamoun 
Angella Tagamoun 
Victor Tagamoun 
John Tagamoun 
Wayne Tagamoun 
Jamieson Tagamoun 
Eidierog Tagamoun 

George Tagamoun 
Neil Tagamoun 
Doris Caleb 
Belina Tagamoun 
Angella Tagamoun 
Victor Tagamoun 
John Tagamoun 
Wayne Tagamoun 
Jamieson Tagamoun 
Eidierog Tagamoun 

1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 
1/120 

(LTO) 1/120 

3/400 
3/400 
3/400 
3/400 
3/400 
3/400 
3/400 
3/400 
3/400 

(LTO) 3/400 

Those who disagree with the distribution of the above estate 
may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the 
publication of this Government Gazette Notice. 

AKEIDU KEPAE 
CHAIRMAN 




