dibrary Hansard-Sec.



REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Government Gazette

Published by Authority

EXTRAORDINARY

<u>No.14</u> G.N.No.94/1993. 10th March, 1993

Nauru

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU ARTICLE 25(1) AND 22(2) AND BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 SECTION 5(2) APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY, SECRETARY TO THE CABINET AND REGISTRAR OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 19th February 1993 pursuant to Article 24, Clause (1) of the Constitution of Nauru approved the appointment of Mr. Leo Keke, substantive Presidential Counsel to simultaneously act as:-

i) Chief Secretary

ii) Secretary to the Cabinet, and

iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages

with effect from 11th February, 1993 until the return of Mr. K Deouri Emiu.

DATED this 5th day of the Month of March, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Two.

LEO D KEKE ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

-2-

10th March 1993

G.N.No.95/1993.

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ARTICLE 68(3)

APPOINTMENT OF SECRETARY FOR ISLAND DEVELOPMENT & INDUSTRY

IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 19th February 1993 pursuant to Article 68 Clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru approve the appointment of Mr. Obeira Menke, substantive Secretary for External Affairs to act as Secretary for Island Development & Industry until the return of MR Felix Kun, substantive Secretary for Island Development & Industry to Nauru, Whereupon the latter shall resume duties in the said position.

DATED this 5th day of March, 1993.

LEO D KEKE ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No.96/1993

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979

SECTION : 20

NOTICE OF TRANSFER

The following transfer with effect from 22nd February, 1993 is hereby notified:-

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES

NAME EVA ADU

Driver \$9942 – 10617 p.a. (T1/2)

TRANSFER FROM

Bus Conductress \$9820 - 10036 p.a. (M1)

TRANSFER TO

DATED this 4th day of March, 1993.

LEO D KEKE ACTING PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

-3-

<u>No.14</u> G.N.No.97/1993.

.

...

10th March 1993

CORRIGENDUM

In Government Gazette No.30 of 1980, Determination of Land owned by the late Hiram relating to the land Iyeduen c.l in Nibok.

DELETE ; Beneficiary and share

INSERT : As under:-

DISTRICT:	PORT NO:	NAME OF LAND:	BENEFICIARIES:	SHARE:
Nibok	246 Iyeduen Royden Hiram T/ee		Royden Hiram Alexy Hiram Jean Hiram Owen Hiram John Hiram Graham Hiram Phyllis Hiram Raelyne Hiram (Horrie Hiram	1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70 1/70
	Andelestina H. T/ee		(Sharain Hiram Andelestina Hiram (LTO)	1/140 1/140
			Margaret Depaune	1/7
			Davey Hiram	1/7
			Myrna Doguape	1/7
			Joseph Hiram	1/7
			Rick Hiram	1/7
			Rebecca Hiram (LTO)	1/7

<u>NOTE</u> : Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.

> AKEIDU KEPAE CHAIRMAN

G.N.No.98/1993.

AMENDMENT TO CORRIGENDUM

In Government Gazette No.64 of 1992, G.N.No.366/1992, Corrigendum to the Estate of the late Agiaiyaiy Detabouw from Portion No.53 to Portion No.256 respectively.

DELETE : Sharon Buramen

INSERT : Sharon Karl with same shares.

<u>NOTE</u> : Those who disagree with the the above may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of the Government Gazette.

> AKEIDU KEPAE CHAIRMAN

Nauru

No	.1	.4							
G.	N.	No	99	1:	1	9	9	3	

10th March 1993

CORRIGENDUM

In Government Gazette No.3 of 1993, G.N.No.19/1993 - Land Transfer of Ownerships on page 6.

DELETE : Meneng c.l Karawinuroro INSERT : Meneng p.l Karawinuroro

In the same Gazette on page 7

DELETE : Samuel Mwareow in the 8th column

INSERT : Samuel Adumur with the same share.

In the same Gazette on page 8.

- DELETE : Meneng 221 c.1 Atebwae INSERT : Nibok 221 c.1 Atebwae
- <u>NOTE</u> : Those who disagree with the above Corrigendum may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication on this Government Gazette Notice.

AKEIDU KEPAE CHAIRMAN

10th March 1993

No.14 G.N.No. 100 /1993.

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the Late Atagamoun Abawo of Yaren District.

ESTATE

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Atagamoun Abawo had been determined by the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:-

DISTRICT:	PORT NO :	TYPE OF LAND:	NAME OF LAND:	GAZETTE NOTICE OF OWNERSHIP:	SHARE:
Boe	2	p.1	_	73/80	1/4
Meneng	253	p.1	Anemet	73/80	1/4
Meneng	287	p.1	Anoboroboren	73/80	1'/4
Meneng	319	p.1	Urob	73/80	1'/4
Yaren	5	c.1	Dabodine	73/80	1'/4
Yaren	30	c.1	Iro	73/80	1/4
Meneng	52	c.1	Awidainging	80/80	1/2
Meneng	245	p.1	Ungow	73/80	1/2
Yaren	324	p.1	Mera	73/80	1/2
Meneng	331	p.1	Kiwowo	73/80	1/18
Yaren	171	c.1	Areb	73/80	1/18
Yaren	176	c.1	Idagamwara	73/80	1/18
Yaren	177	c. 1	Idagammwara	73/80	1/18
Yaren	79	c.1	Atomo	73/80	1/12
Yaren	325	p.1	Mera	73/80	3/40

G.N.No. 101 /1993.

DETERMINATION OF BENFICIARIES

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Atagamoun Abawo are:-(a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.

DISTRICT:	PORTNAMEOFNO:LAND:BENEFICIARI		BENEFICIARIES:	SHARE
⊃ _{Boe}	2	_	George Tagamoun Neil Tagamoun Doris Caleb Belina Tagamoun Angella Tagamoun Victor Tagamoun John Tagamoun Wayne Tagamoun Jamieson Tagamoun Eidierog Tagamoun (LTC	$ 1/40 \\ 1/40$
Meneng Meneng Meneng Yaren Yaren	253 287 319 5 30	Anemet Anoboroboren Urob Dabodine Iro	As for portion No.2 p. -do- -do- -do- -do- -do-	1. Boe

		-6-		'I
No.14 G.N.No.	101	10th March 1993 /1993.(cont'd)	Na	uru
DISTRICT:	PORT NO :	NAME OF	BENEFICIARIES:	SHARE:
Meneng	52	Awidainging	George Tagamoun Neil Tagamoun Doris Caleb Belina Tagamoun Angella Tagamoun Victor Tagamoun John Tagamoun Wayne Tagamoun Jamieson Tagamoun Eidierog Tagamoun (LTO)	1/20 1/20 1/20 1/20 1/20 1/20 1/20 1/20
Meneng Yaren	245 324	Ungow Mera	As for portion No.52 c. -do-	1 Meneng
Meneng	331	Kiwowo	George Tagamoun Neil Tagamoun Doris Caleb Belina Tagamoun Angella Tagamoun Victor Tagamoun John Tagamoun Wayne Tagamoun Jamieson Tagamoun Eidierog Tagamoun (LTO)	1/180 1/180 1/180 1/180 1/180 1/180 1/180 1/180 1/180 1/180
Yaren Yaren Yaren	171 176 177	Areb Idagamwara Idagamwara	As for portion No.331 p -do- -do-	.1. Meneng
Yaren	79	Atomo	George Tagamoun Neil Tagamoun Doris Caleb Belina Tagamoun Angella Tagamoun Victor Tagamoun John Tagamoun Wayne Tagamoun Jamieson Tagamoun Eidierog Tagamoun (LTO)	1/120 1/120 1/120 1/120 1/120 1/120 1/120 1/120 1/120 1/120
Yaren	325	Mera	George Tagamoun Neil Tagamoun Doris Caleb Belina Tagamoun Angella Tagamoun Victor Tagamoun John Tagamoun Wayne Tagamoun Jamieson Tagamoun Eidierog Tagamoun (LTO)	3/400 3/400 3/400 3/400 3/400 3/400 3/400 3/400 3/400 3/400

NOTE

Those who disagree with the distribution of the above estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.

> AKEIDU KEPAE CHAIRMAN

÷...